## **RESOLUTION #06032019-2**

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE TITLE VI IMPLEMENTATION PLAN AND POLICY

**WHEREAS,** the City of New Castle Common Council ("City Council") has previously adopted, by resolution, a Title VI Grievance Procedure; and

**WHEREAS**, as part of the resolution passed by the City Council, the Council explicitly stated that the policy of New Castle is that no person shall, on the ground of race, color, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program receiving Federal financial assistance; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council, in furtherance of its policy, believes it is in the best interest of the City to develop a Title VI Implementation Plan and Policy ("Plan") describing the City of New Castle's policies and procedures to assure non-discrimination in the City of New Castle; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of New Castle's Title VI Coordinator, has developed a Plan and presented it to the City Council.

**IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED**, that the City of New Castle's Title VI Implementation Plan and Policy be approved and adopted. The Title VI Implementation Plan and Policy is attached.

## IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED,

- 1. that the Title VI Implementation Plan and Policy and this Resolution shall be posted on the City of New Castle website <a href="www.cityofnewcastle.net">www.cityofnewcastle.net</a> as well as available in the Title VI Coordinator and Mayor's Offices.
- 2. that if any provisions of this Plan is not enforceable under the provisions of Title VI, then that provision shall be deemed void and the policy of Title VI shall be controlling. All other provisions shall remain in full force and effective until otherwise deemed contradictory.
- 3. that this Plan is effective immediately upon the adoption of the majority of the City Council.

**APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS** 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June, 2019.

Greg York, Presiding Officer, Common Council, City of New Castle, Indiana

AYE		NAY
APPROVED 1	BY ME THIS 3	rd DAY OF June, 2019.
		Greg York, Mayor
		City of New Castle, Indiana
ΓEST:		
risty York,		
k Treasurer		

## ATTACH A COPY OF TITLE VI COMPLAINT FORM